

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp LL Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

Mr. Dominic lafrate Angelo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd. 2100 East Bay Drive, Suite 205 Largo, Florida 33771

July 13, 2009

RE: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Class III Landfill

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates

Permit Nos.: 177982-007-SO

Dear Mr. lafrate:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated February 27, 2009 (received March 4, 2009) and revised and received March 10, 2009, for closing and long-term care of the Enterprise Recycling Class III Landfill. The cost estimates received March 10, 2009 (total closing \$2,469,798.93 and \$124,812.54/year x 30 years = \$3,744,376.15 total long-term care), are **APPROVED for 2009**. The approved cost estimates are for closing and long-term care of **39.6 acres** (Cells 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 15) only. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than **March 1, 2010**.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 374.

Sincerely,

Melissa Madden Solid Waste Section Southwest District

mam

John Arnold, P.E., 34924 Williams Cemetery Rd., Dade City, Florida 33525 Fred Wick, FDEP, Tallahassee, w/attachment

Susan Pelz, P.E., FDEP Tampa

ANGELO'S RECYCLED MATERIALS

2100 East Bay Drive, Suite 205 Largo, FL 33771



HTTP://WWW.COMPOSTANDREGYCLE.COM

APOPKA DADE GITY 407.290.8010 352.567.7676 407.290.8115 (FAX) 352.567.9448 (FAX)

LARGO 727.581.1544 727.586.5676 (FAX)

TAMPA 813.903.0588 813.632.9157 (FAX)

February 27, 2009

Susan Pelz, P.E. Solid Waste Section Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Southwest District 13051 North Telecom Parkway Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

RE:

Enterprise Class III Landfill and Recycling Facility Annual Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Adjustment Angelo's Aggregate Materials, LLC d/b/a/ Angelo's Recycled Materials FDEP Permit No.: 17982-002-SO Pasco County, Florida

Dept. of Environmental Protection

MAR 0 4 2009

Southwest District

Dear Ms. Pelz:

The FDEP approved 2008 financial assurance cost estimates for closure and long-term care for this facility have been inflation adjusted for 2009 using the FDEP approved multiplier of 1.025. The revised estimates on FDEP form 62-701.900(28) are enclosed for your review. A copy has also been mailed to Mr. Wick, Environmental Manger.

Please call me at 813.477.1719 if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Sincerely,

ohn Arnold

Angelo's Recycled Materials

Project Manager

Attachment

cc:

Fred J. Wick, Environmental Manager, Solid Waste Section

Dominic Iafrate, Angelo's Recycled Materials Jeff Rogers, Angelo's Recycled Materials Gary Bucholz, Angelo's Recycled Materials



Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

DEP Form # 62-701.900(28)
Form Title Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Form Effective Date 05-27-01 DEP Application No. _

(Filled by DEP)

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

Date:	27 FEB 2	009	Date of DEP	Approval:		
I. GENERAL INF	ORMATION:					
Facility Name:	Enterprise CL III Landfill & Rec. Fac. WACS or GMSID #: SWD-53-87895					
Permit / Application No.: 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO					Expiration Date:	05/31/2012
Facility Address: 41111 ENTERPRISE RD, DADE CITY, FL 33525						
Permittee:	ANGELO'S AC	GREGATE MATI	ERIALS, LLC o	l/b/a Anq	elo's Recycled M	aterials
Mailing Address:	P.O. BOX 14	193 LARGO, FI	33779			
Latitude:	29 19 53	Longitud	le: <u>82</u> 0816	-	or UTM:	
Solid Waste Dis	posal Units In	cluded in Estim				
Phase / Cell	A	Acres	Date Unit Began Accepting Waste		Design Life of Unit From Date of Initial Receipt of Waste	
1	6	5.08	2004	-	1.38	-
2	5	5.57	2005	_	1.38	Dept of
15	6	5.23	2005	_	1.33	Dept. of Environmental Protection MAR 0 4 200
5		7.34	2006		1.29	MAR 0 4 2009
4	4 7.04		2007		1.29	Southwest 2009
3		7.34	2007	-	1.38	Southwest District
Total Landell Ass				Clasura	39.6	-
Total Landfill Acre	eage included i	n inis estimate.	-	_Closure		Long-Term Care
Type of landfill:		Class I		Class III		_C&D Debris
II. TYPE OF FIN	ANCIAL ASSU	IRANCE DOCU	MENT (Check Type)			
Letter of Credit*				_Insurance	Certificate	*Indicates
Surety Bond*				_Escrow Ac	count	mechanisms that require use of a Standby Trust Fund
Trust Fund Agreement				Financial	Agreement	
orthwest District	Northeast Distri 25 Baymeadows Way			Southwest Distri	ct South District n Dr. 2295 Victoria Ave., Ste.	Southeast District 364 400 North Congress Ave.

160 G Pensacola, FL 32501-5794 850-595-8360 Jacksonville, FL 32256-7590 904-448-4300

Orlando, FL 32803-3767 407-894-7555

Tampa, FL 33619 813-744-6100

Forl Myers, FL 33901-3881 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 941-332-6975 561-681-6600

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on t	he Department	approved closure cost es	timate dated:	28FEB07	
Latest Department Approved Closure Cost Estimate:		Current Year Inflation Factor		Inflation Adjusted Closure Cost Estimate:	
\$2,409,559.93	X	1.025	=	\$2,469,798.93	
This adjustment is based on the [Department app	proved long-term care cos	t estimate dated:		
Latest Department Approved Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:		Current Year Inflation Factor		Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate:	
\$121,177.22	X	1.025	=	\$124,206.65	
Number of Years o	f Long Term C	are Remaining:	х	30	
Inflation Adjusted L	ong-Term Car	e Cost Estimate:	=	3,726,199.52	
☐ (b) Recalculate Estimates (see	section V				
IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER	-				
This is to certify that the Financial Assura facility have been examined by me and find gement, the Cost Estimates are a true the facility and comply with the requirement and state be submitted to the Department annually	ound to conform e, correct and corents of Florida Acutes of the State	to engineering principals app implete representation of the dministrative Code (F.A.C.), of Florida. It is understood t	olicable to such facil financial liabilities fo Rule 62-701.630 and hat the Mancial As	lities. In my professional or closing and long-term care of d all other,Department of	
Signature of Engineer		Signature o	f Owner/Operator		
Name & Title (please type)			old, Project le (please type)	Manager	
Florida Registration Number (affix se	eal) &Date		7-1719 phone Number	Dept. of Environmental D	
Mailing Address		_		Dept. of Environmental Pro- MAR 0 4 2009 Southwest District	
Telephone Number		_		est District	



Florida Department of Environmental Protection Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM

DEP Form # 62-7	701.900(28)
Form Title Finan	cial Assurance Cost Estimate Form
Effective Date	05-27-01
DEP Application 1	No

Dapt. of Environmental Protection

MAR 1 0 2009

Date:	27 FEB	2009		Date of DEP	Approval:		1020
			=		elitain a secretarion. A		Southwest Distr
I. GENERAL INI	FORMATION	4 :	8				
Facility Name:	Enterpri	se CL I	II Landfi	ll & Rec.	Fac.	WACS or GMSID#	SWD-53-87895
Permit / Applicat	ion No.:	177982-0	001-SC, 1	77982-002-	50	Expiration Date:	05/31/2012
Facility Address:	41111 EN	TERPRISE	RD, DADE	CITY, FL	33525		
Permittee:	ANGELO'S	AGGREGA	TE MATERI	ALS, LLC	l/b/a Ang	elo's Recycled M	Materials
Mailing Address	P.O. BOX	1493 LA	ARGO, FL 3	3779			
Latitude	29 19 53		Longitude:_	82 08 16	-	or UTM	l:
Solid Waste Dis	sposal Units	Included	in Estimate) :			
	.,			Date Unit			
				Began		Design Life of Unit	
Db / O-II		Δ		Accepting		From Date of Initial	
Phase / Cell		Acres		Waste	-	Receipt of Waste	- -
1		6.08		2004	=	1.38	_
2		5.57		2005		1.38	
15		6.23		2005	-	1.33	_
5		7.34		2006	_	1.29	
4		7.04		2007	_	1.29	_
3	_, -	7.34	_ ,_	2007		1.38	_
		-			-		_
Total Landfill Ac	reage include	ed in this e	stimate.		Closure	39.6	Long-Term Care
Type of landfill:	-		_Class I	✓	_Class III		_C&D Debris
II. TYPE OF FIN	NANCIAL AS	SURANC	E DOCUME	NT (Check Type)	ě		
✓	Letter of Credit*			Insurance Certificate		Certificate	*Indicates
Surety Bond*			Escrow Account			mechanisms that require use of a Standby Trust Fund	

Trust Fund Agreement

Financial Test

Agreement

III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the method of annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of closure in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimate adjustment below.

(a) Inflation Factor Adjustment

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes have occurred in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most recent Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business. The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may also be obtained from the Solid Waste Financial Coordinator at (850)-245-8732.

This adjustment is based on t	28FEB07				
Latest Department Approved Closure Cost Estimate: \$2,409,559.93	X	Current Year Inflation Factor 1.025	=	4	Inflation Adjusted Closure Cost Estimate: \$2,469,798.93
This adjustment is based on the I	Department ap	proved long-term care	cost estimate	dated:	
Latest Department Approved Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: \$121,768.33	x	Current Year Inflation Factor 1.025	=		Inflation Adjusted Annual Long-Term Care Cost Estimate: \$124,812.54
Number of Years of	of Long Term C	Care Remaining:		X	30
Inflation Adjusted L	ong-Term Ca	re Cost Estimate:	t of Environment	= (Doct 1)	3,744,376.15
☐ (b) Recalculate Estimates (see IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEED This is to certify that the Financial Assurate facility have been examined by me and find find for the facility and comply with the requirement for the facility and state be submitted to the Department for the facility and state for the facility	ance Cost Estimound to conforme, correct and coents of Florida Autes of the State	n to engineering principals omplete representation of administrative Code (F.A.C. of Florida. It is understousted as required by Rule Signatur John A Name & (813)	Southwest Distincering feature applicable to so the financial liab C.), Rule 62-704 of that the Fina	is of the touch facilities for 630 and nicial Ass F.A.C.	ties. In my professional closing and long-term care of all other Department of turance Cost Estimates shall
Mailing Address		_			
Telephone Number		 -			4

DEP FORM 62-701.900(28) Effective 5-27-01